Book of
Common

Worship

and Administration of the Sacraments
and Other Ordinances and Rites of the
Church

Together with
The Confession of Faith,
Shorter Catechism and Psalter

For Voluntary Use

Compiled and edited by
The Reverend Patrick W. Cutles






The Lord’s Prayer

Our Father Which art in heaven, hallowed be Thy Name. Thy
kingdom come. Thy will be done in earth, as it is in heaven.
Give us this day our daily bread. And forgive us our debts, as
we forgive our debtors. And lead us not into temptation, but
deliver us from evil: for Thine is the kingdom, and the power,
and the glory, for ever. Amen.

The Apostles’ Creed
I believe in God the Father Almighty, Maker of heaven and
earth;

And in Jesus Christ His only Son our Lord:

Who was conceived by the Holy Ghost;

Born of the Virgin Mary;

Suffered under Pontius Pilate;

Was crucified, dead, and buried;

He descended into hell;

The third day He rose again from the dead;

He ascended into heaven;

And sitteth on the right hand of God the Father Almighty;
From thence He shall come to judge the quick and the dead.

I believe in the Holy Ghost;
The holy catholic church;

The communion of saints;
The forgiveness of sins;

The resurrection of the body;
And the life everlasting. Awen.



The Nicene Creed
I believe in one God the Father Almighty, Maker of heaven and
earth, and of all things visible and invisible;

And in one Lord Jesus Christ, the only-begotten Son of God,
begotten of the Father before all worlds; God of God; Light of
Light; Very God of Very God; Begotten, not made; Being of one
substance with the Father, by whom all things were made; Who
for us men, and for our salvation, came down from heaven; And
was incarnate by the Holy Ghost of the virgin Mary, and was
made man; And was crucified also for us under Pontius Pilate.
He suffered and was buried; And the third day He rose again,
according to the Scriptures; And ascended into heaven; And
sitteth on the right hand of the Father. And He shall come again
with glory to judge the quick and the dead; Whose kingdom shall
have no end.

And I believe in the Holy Ghost; The Lord and Giver of Life;
Who proceedeth from the Father and the Son; Who with the
Father and the Son together is worshipped and glorified; Who
spoke by the prophets. And I believe one holy catholic and
apostolic Church. I acknowledge one Baptism for the remission
of sins. And I look for the Resurrection of the dead; And the
Life of the world to come. Awmen.



Table of Contents

Preface
Preface to the 1932 Book of Common Worship

Daily Prayer
Concerning Daily Prayer
Daily Morning Prayer
Daily Evening Prayer

Ordinary Services
The Morning Service
The Evening Service
The Baptism of Infants
The Baptism of Adults

vii

25
35
39
47

The Confirmation of Baptism and Admission to Communion 53

The Reception of Communicants from Other Churches

The Lord’s Supper or Holy Communion

Occasional Services

The Special Order of Worship

A Service of Repentance and Forgiveness

The Ordination of Elders

The Installation of Elders

The Otdination of Deacons

The Installation of Deacons

The Setting Apart of a Commissioned Church Worker
The Recognition of a Trustee

The Laying of the Cornerstone of a Church

The Dedication of a Church Building

The Dedication of an Organ

The Dedication of Memorials, Gifts, and Furnishings
The Marriage Service

57
61

69
77
79
85
89
93
97
101
103
109
115
119
125



The Blessing of a Civil Marriage

The Funeral Service

The Ministration to the Sick

The Lord’s Supper or Holy Communion for the Sick
The Christmas Service of Lessons and Carols

The Good Friday Service of Tenebrae

Presbytery Services

The Reception of Candidates for the Holy Ministry
The Licensing of Candidates for the Holy Ministry
The Reception of Interns for the Holy Ministry
The Ordination to the Holy Ministry

The Installation of a Minister

The Organization of a Church

The Treasury

The People’s Preparation for Worship
The Minister’s Preparation for Worship
Prayers with the Session for Worship
Prayers with the Choir for Worship
Calls to Worship

Prayers of Adoration and Invocation
Prayers of Confession

Assurances of Pardon

General Prayers

Prayers for Illumination

Prayers for Application

Offertory Prayers

Benedictions

Ascriptions

A Litany

A Litany: The Holy Spirit

A Litany: The Church

A Litany: Our Country

A Litany: Labor

A Litany: The Ten Commandments
Prayers for the Christian Year
Prayers for the Civil Year

Prayers for Special Use

Prayers for Special Graces

133
137
163
169
181
187

193
197
201
205
215
223

229
231
233
235
237
247
253
257
261
281
283
287
291
295
297
303
305
309
313
315
319
343
351
377



Family Prayers
The Psalter
Canticles and Ancient Hymns

The Church Calendar and Lectionaries
The Church Calendar

Concerning the Church Year

The Lectionary for Sundays

The Daily Lectionary

The Creeds and Standards of the Church
The Apostles’ Creed

The Nicene Creed

The Confession of Faith

The Shorter Catechism

Appendixes

The Service for the Lord’s Day
The Proprieties of the Sanctuary
Vestments

Glossary

393

411

575

591
591
595
625

689
0691
693
729

747
753
757
759



