Book of Common Worship

and Administration of the Sacraments and Other Ordinances and Rites of the Church

Together with The Confession of Faith, Shorter Catechism and Psalter

For Voluntary Use

Compiled and edited by The Reverend Patrick W. Curles

The Lord's Prayer

Our Father Which art in heaven, hallowed be Thy Name. Thy kingdom come. Thy will be done in earth, as it is in heaven. Give us this day our daily bread. And forgive us our debts, as we forgive our debtors. And lead us not into temptation, but deliver us from evil: for Thine is the kingdom, and the power, and the glory, for ever. *Amen.*

The Apostles' Creed

I believe in God the Father Almighty, Maker of heaven and earth;

And in Jesus Christ His only Son our Lord: Who was conceived by the Holy Ghost; Born of the Virgin Mary; Suffered under Pontius Pilate; Was crucified, dead, and buried; He descended into hell; The third day He rose again from the dead; He ascended into heaven; And sitteth on the right hand of God the Father Almighty; From thence He shall come to judge the quick and the dead.

I believe in the Holy Ghost; The holy catholic church; The communion of saints; The forgiveness of sins; The resurrection of the body; And the life everlasting. *Amen.*

The Nicene Creed

I believe in one God the Father Almighty, Maker of heaven and earth, and of all things visible and invisible;

And in one Lord Jesus Christ, the only-begotten Son of God, begotten of the Father before all worlds; God of God; Light of Light; Very God of Very God; Begotten, not made; Being of one substance with the Father, by whom all things were made; Who for us men, and for our salvation, came down from heaven; And was incarnate by the Holy Ghost of the virgin Mary, and was made man; And was crucified also for us under Pontius Pilate. He suffered and was buried; And the third day He rose again, according to the Scriptures; And ascended into heaven; And sitteth on the right hand of the Father. And He shall come again with glory to judge the quick and the dead; Whose kingdom shall have no end.

And I believe in the Holy Ghost; The Lord and Giver of Life; Who proceedeth from the Father and the Son; Who with the Father and the Son together is worshipped and glorified; Who spoke by the prophets. And I believe one holy catholic and apostolic Church. I acknowledge one Baptism for the remission of sins. And I look for the Resurrection of the dead; And the Life of the world to come. *Amen.*

Table of Contents

Preface Preface to the 1932 Book of Common Worship	i Vii	
Daily Prayer		
Concerning Daily Prayer	3	
Daily Morning Prayer	5	
Daily Evening Prayer	17	
Ordinary Services		
The Morning Service	25	
The Evening Service	35	
The Baptism of Infants	39	
The Baptism of Adults	47	
The Confirmation of Baptism and Admission to Communion 53		
The Reception of Communicants from Other Churches	57	
The Lord's Supper or Holy Communion	61	
Occasional Services		
The Special Order of Worship	69	
A Service of Repentance and Forgiveness	77	
The Ordination of Elders	79	
The Installation of Elders	85	
The Ordination of Deacons	89	
The Installation of Deacons	93	
The Setting Apart of a Commissioned Church Worker	97	
The Recognition of a Trustee	101	
The Laying of the Cornerstone of a Church	103	
The Dedication of a Church Building	109	
The Dedication of an Organ	115	
The Dedication of Memorials, Gifts, and Furnishings	119	
The Marriage Service	125	

The Blessing of a Civil Marriage The Funeral Service The Ministration to the Sick	133 137 163
The Lord's Supper or Holy Communion for the Sick	169
The Christmas Service of Lessons and Carols	181
The Good Friday Service of Tenebrae	187
Presbytery Services The Reception of Candidates for the Holy Ministry The Licensing of Candidates for the Holy Ministry The Reception of Interns for the Holy Ministry The Ordination to the Holy Ministry	193 197 201 205
The Installation of a Minister	215
The Organization of a Church	223
The Treasury The People's Preparation for Worship	229
The Minister's Preparation for Worship	22)
Prayers with the Session for Worship	233
Prayers with the Choir for Worship	235
Calls to Worship	233 237
Prayers of Adoration and Invocation	247
Prayers of Confession	253
Assurances of Pardon	255 257
General Prayers	261
Prayers for Illumination	281
Prayers for Application	283
Offertory Prayers	285 287
Benedictions	291
Ascriptions	295
A Litany	293 297
A Litany: The Holy Spirit	303
A Litany: The Church	305
A Litany: Our Country	309
A Litany: Labor	313
A Litany: The Ten Commandments	315
Prayers for the Christian Year	319
Prayers for the Civil Year	343
Prayers for Special Use	351
Prayers for Special Graces	377
	511

Family Prayers	393
The Psalter	411
Canticles and Ancient Hymns	575
The Church Calendar and Lectionaries	
The Church Calendar	591
Concerning the Church Year	591
The Lectionary for Sundays	595
The Daily Lectionary	625
The Creeds and Standards of the Church	
The Apostles' Creed	689
The Nicene Creed	691
The Confession of Faith	693
The Shorter Catechism	729
Appendixes	
The Service for the Lord's Day	747
The Proprieties of the Sanctuary	753
Vestments	757
Glossary	759